rules made thereunder and the Articles of Association of the Company, the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from Rs. 

9,00,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore) consisting of 90,00,000 (Ninety Lakh) equity 
shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen 

Crore) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each by creation of 90,00,000 (Ninety Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 

10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari passu with the existing Equity Shares of the 

Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other

[...]

applicable provisions, if any, of the Act (including any statutory modification(s) or 
re-enactment(s) thereof), clause (V) of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company be and is hereby amended by substituting with the following clause: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eighteen Crore) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of 

Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each with power to increase and reduce the capital of the 
Company and to divide the shares into several classes and to attach thereto 

respectively such rights, privileges or conditions as may be determined by or in

[...]

has constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers 

conferred on the Board by this resolution), consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board, to create, issue, offer and allot, 

from time to time, in one or more tranches, up to 48,00,500 (Forty Eight Lakh Five 
Hundred) Equity Shares having a face value of Rs. 10 each at a price of Rs. 45/- 

per Equity Share (including a premium of Rs. 35/- per Equity Share), aggregating 
up to Rs. 21,60,22,500/- (Rupees Twenty One Crore Sixty Lakh Twenty Two 

Thousand Five Hundred) to certain identified promoters, members of promoter 
group and non-promoter persons/entities as mentioned below on preferential 

basis for cash and in such form and manner and in accordance with the 
provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and SEBI Takeover Regulations or other

[...]

constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers 

conferred on the Board by this resolution), consent of the members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board, to create, issue, offer and allot, 
from time to time, in one or more tranches, up to 73,68,712 (Seventy Three Lakh 

Sixty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve) convertible warrants (“Warrants”) at 
a price of Rs. 45/- per Warrant (including a premium of Rs. 35/- per Warrant), 

aggregating up to Rs. 33,15,92,040/- (Rupees Thirty-Three Crore Fifteen Lakh 
Ninety-Two Thousand Forty) with a right to the warrant holder to apply for and be 

allotted equivalent number of equity share of the face value of Rs. 10/- within a 
period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, to 

certain identified promoters, members of promoter group and non-promoter

[...]

10/- (Rupees Ten) each. In order to facilitate the preferential issue of equity shares 
and warrants and for meeting future requirements, if any, it is proposed to 

increase the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 18,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighteen 
Crore) divided into 1,80,00,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten) each. The increase in the Authorised Share Capital as aforesaid 
would entail consequential alteration of the existing Clause V of the Memorandum 

of Association of the Company. 

It is also proposed to authorize the Board of Directors of the Company including